503958414 08/12/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4005069

| | | N | | | |
|---|--|-----------|-----------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|
| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | | | |
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| SEQUENCE: | | 2 | 2 | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | | ame | | Execution Date |
| HANSEN CAPITAL SA | | | | | 06/20/2016 |
| | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | | _ | | | |
| Name: | | REHACT AB | | | |
| Street Address: | | | ENERGI AB | | |
| Internal Address: | | | EN 15, SEGELTORP | | |
| City: | STOC | STOCKHOLM | | | |
| State/Country: | SWED | SWEDEN | | | |
| Postal Code: | 141 71 | 141 71 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type | | | Number | | |
| Application Number: | | 11141192 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | ΠΛΤΛ | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | (703)66 | 8-8200 | | |
| • | | o the e-n | mail address first; if that is un | | , |
| • | f provide | • | t is unsuccessful, it will be se | nt via US I | Mail. |
| Phone: 703-66 Email: dcmail | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name | dcmailroom@hdp.com HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C. | | | | |
| • | | | BOX 8910 | | |
| Address Line 4: | | RESTO | N, VIRGINIA 20195 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET N | IUMBER: | : 15 | 5258-000057-US | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER | : | JC | OHN W. FITZPATRICK, REG. I | NO. 41,018 | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /J | Iohn W. Fitzpatrick/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 30 | 8/12/2016 | | |
| Total Attachments: 5 | | I | | | |
| source=2016-08-09 A11 | 2150000_ | _execute | d assignment Hansen Capital S | SA to Reha | ct AB#page1.tif |
| | _ | _ | d assignment Hansen Capital S | | |
| source=2016-08-09 A11 | 2150000_ | _execute | d assignment Hansen Capital S | SA to Reha | ct AB#page3.tif |

source=2016-08-09 A112150000_e-certificate of registration Rehact AB#page1.tif

source=2016-08-09 A112150000_e-certificate of registration Rehact AB#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

| This Assignment Agreement by and between Hansen Capital SA, reg nr B154962 | | | eg nr B154962 | |
|--|-----------------|---------|-----------------|------|
| a corporation of Luxemburg 18 rue de l'Eau, L-1449 Luxemburg | , having a | a place | of business | at |
| | NB, reg nr: 559 | ······ | 5 11 | - * |
| a corporation of Sweden c/o Mistral Energi AB, Ekhagsvägen 15, 141 | | | ace of business | 9[|
| (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is effective | on the day | / of | 20 (6 | 2016 |

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all of its right, title and interest in Sweden/the United States and throughout the world in and to all invention disclosures, Swedish/European/United States patent applications. Swedish/European/United States patents. foreign patents, and foreign patent applications (including any Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications and regional patent applications/patents (EP and others)) identified on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the entire right, title and interest in Sweden/the United States and throughout the world in and to the inventions to which said invention disclosures, patents and patent applications pertain and/or other intellectual property rights, in and to all worldwide rights of priority, and in and to any corresponding Swedish/European/United States and foreign patents, extensions and renewals of patents, results of reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, petty patents, patents of importation, invention registrations, and inventor's certificates, together with all the rights and privileges granted and secured by said patents, extensions and renewals of patents, results of reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuationsin-part, utility models, petty patents, patents of importation, invention registrations and inventor's certificates, including without limitation all claims, demands, rights and causes of action that ASSIGNOR may have against others on account of any past, present and future infringement of any of said patents, patent applications, utility models, petty patents, patents of importation, invention registrations, and inventor's certificates with the right in ASSIGNEE to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such infringement. ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent, utility models, petty patents, patents of importation, invention registrations, and inventor's certificates for said inventions in its own name.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the Swedish/United States Patent and Trademark Office/European Patent Office and the empowered officials of all other governments and regional authorities to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent and other instruments set forth above to the ASSIGNEE.

The appointment of common representative before all competent International Authorities in connection with any and all International Applications as set forth above also is included in this assignment.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 039419 FRAME: 0320

Said entire right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents, registrations or certificates may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR

ŝ

| Hansen Capita | ISA N | | | |
|--------------------|------------|-----------|------|--------|
| By (signature): | P_{χ} | Jula | -eli | |
| Place and d | ate: St | Vic & heh | 2070 | - 2076 |
| Name: Per Helander | • | | | |

Position:_______

Assignor of priority rights by inventor if not same as Assignor above

Signature

Place and date:_____

ASSIGNEE, hereby accepts the assignment of the abovementioned patent(s) and/or patent application(s), and/or intellectual property rights.

Rehact AB

By (signature);

Place and date: Shubblely 20/6-2016

Name: Svante Bengtsson

ED Boord neuron Position:

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 039419 FRAME: 0321

Schedule A

\$5000⁻⁰⁰

| Invention title | Application number / Patent number | Country |
|----------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Avial back ovebaaaa | 06733287.4 | FDO |
| Axial heat exchanger | | EPO |
| Axial heat exchanger | 531 315 | SE |
| Axial heat exchanger | 2006234792 | AU |
| Axial heat exchanger | PI0610167-4 | BR |
| Axial heat exchanger | 2 603 989 | CA |
| Axial heat exchanger | ZL 200680012097.1 | CN |
| Axial heat exchanger | 186561 | IL |
| Axial heat exchanger | 7435/DELNP/2007 | IN |
| Axial heat exchanger | 561975 | NZ |
| Axial heat exchanger | 2393403 | RU |
| Axial heat exchanger | 7 438 122 | USA |
| Axial heat exchanger | 2007/08724 | ZA |
| Axial heat exchanger | 5155150 | JP |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

00-000-0

🔊 Bolagsverket Swedish Companies Registration Office

į,

e-Certificate of registration

88

| 559036-2384 | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Date of registration of the company | Date of registration of euroni name |
| 2015-11-20 | 2016-02-17 |
| Document created on | Page |
| 2016-06-20 15:09 | 1 721 |

| Registration number: | 559036-2804 |
|--|---|
| Business name: | Rehact AB |
| Address: | o/o Mistral Energi Ab Ekhagsvägeo 15 141 71 SEGELTORP |
| Registered office: | Stockholm |
| Note: | |
| | L |
| | |
| The company is regis | tered as a private limited liability company |
| THE COMPANY WAS FORM | ED CO |
| 2015-10-26 | |
| SHARE CAPITAL | |
| | |
| Share capital: SE | |
| Number of shares: 50 | Max: SEK 200,000 Min: 500 |
| | Max; 2,000 |
| | |
| BOARD MEMBERS | a na sa ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana |
| (10410-0474 GOTTESTS) | d Bengtason, Svante Andreas, Box 24, 178 21 EKERÖ |
| DEPUTY BOARD MEMBERS | |
| | , Rasper Emanuel, Lanforsvägen 47 Lgh 1001, |
| 115 43 8 | TOCKHOLM |
| SIGNATORY POWER | |
| The board of directo | cs is entitled to sign on behalf of the company. |
| ARTICLES OF ASSOCIAT | |
| Date of the latest of | Handar son all turso |
| FINANCIAL YEAR | |
| Registered financial | |
| No annual reports ha Registration Office | ve been submitted to the Swedish Companies |
| na el originador de la contra tenante el tenante de tenantes | |
| | OF CURRENT AND FREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES |
| 2016-02-17 Behast AB 2015-11-20 Startskot | |
| KULUTIITKU OLDILOKUK | and a substance with a |
| | |



e-Certificate of registration

| Registration number | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 559036-2884 | |
| Date of registration of the company | Date of registration of current name |
| 2015-11-20 | 2016-02-17 |
| Document created on | Page |
| 2016-06-20 15:09 | 2 121 |

**** The above information is an extract from the Trade and Industry Register Bolagsverket, the Swedish Companies Registration Office ****



D1a-3914588



RECORDED: 08/12/2016